

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

Bishop of Charleston, a Corporation Sole, )  
d/b/a The Roman Catholic Diocese of )  
Charleston, and South Carolina )  
Independent Colleges and Universities, )  
Inc. , )

Case No.: 2:21-cv-01093-BHH

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Marcia Adams, in her official capacity as )  
Executive Director of the South Carolina )  
Department of Administration, and Brian )  
Gaines, in his official capacity as budget )  
director of the South Carolina Department )  
of Administration, and Henry McMaster, )  
in his official capacity as Govenor of South )  
Carolina , )

PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS

Defendants. )

*AMICUS CURIAE*: South Carolina Association for Christian Schools for Excellence, Inc.

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Richard E. McLawhorn  
Brandon R. Gottschall  
Adam M. Crain  
Sweeny, Wingate and Barrow, P.A.  
1515 Lady St., Columbia, SC 29201  
Telephone: (803) 256-2233

Respectfully submitted,

s/Adam M. Crain  
Adam M. Crain, Fed. Id. 13355

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**1. South Carolina’s Blaine Amendment is subject to the strictest scrutiny because it singles out schools based on their religious character. It fails strict scrutiny because there is not a compelling government interest in infringing on the Free Exercise Clause by purporting to uphold the Establishment Clause..... 4**

**A. South Carolina’s Blaine Amendment should be subject to the strictest scrutiny. .... 4**

**B. South Carolina’s Blaine Amendment fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to advance compelling government interests. .... 5**

**2. The taint of racial and anti-Catholic bigotry and discrimination which gave rise to South Carolina’s Blaine Amendment is not untethered from the current iteration of the Amendment and still has discriminatory effects which offends the Equal Protection Clause. .... 6**

**3. South Carolina’s Blaine Amendment is inimical to the spirit of *Brown v. Board of Education*..... 7**

**CONCLUSION ..... 9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Court Cases**

*Bowen v. Roy*, 476 U.S. 693, 703 (1986)..... 4, 5

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ. (Brown I)*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 3, 9

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 113 S.Ct. 2217 (2017)..... 4

*Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Rev.*, 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020) .....2, 3, 5, 7

*Gillette v. United States*, 401 U.S. 437, 452 (1971)..... 5

*Lane v. Wilson*, 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... 2

*Ramos v. Louisiana*, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 2, 6

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Cromer*. 137 S.Ct. 2012..... 3, 4

*U.S. v. Fordice*, 505 U.S. 717 ..... 2, 6

**State Court Cases**

*Abbeville County School District v. State of South Carolina*, 410 S.C. 619 (2014)..... 2, 8

**Constitution**

South Carolina Const. Ann. Art. XI, § 4 ..... 3, 4

**Other Sources**

Jenna Schiferl and Anna Mitchell, *SC Public School Enrollment Dips Amid Pandemic, Private Schools Get Unexpected Boost*, Post and Courier, January 17, 2021 ..... 8
